Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S. 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00480610

Name of Company

John Cheatle Limited

We

Nige! Mornsen, Grant Thornton UK LLP, Hartwell House, 55-81 Victona Street, Bristol, BS1 6FT

Dawvid J Dunckley, Grant Thernton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1988

The Progress Repert covers the period from 15 Apnl 2015 to 14 Apnl 2016

Signed ‘\S M\u’v\——-— Date o , (2 \ ‘l‘:

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-81 Victonia Street
Bristol

BS1i6FT

Ref  J97006/NZM/ZLC/RJJEZF
Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow \ “

13!06!201 s #205
COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

12

Our Ref NZM/ZLC/R]]/EZF/]97006/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Recrganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardran Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T+44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 {0}161 953 6317
grenithomten co uk

13 June 2016

Dear Surs

John Cheatle Limited - In Liquidation

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the above company with David Dunckley on
15 April 2015, 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 1 now report on
the progress of the hquidanon for the year ended 14 April 2016 and attach

® Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 14 April 2016

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint hquidators in the peniod
15 Apnl 2015 to 14 Apnl 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the penod

e Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nights to
request additonal information from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

s Appendix E, an extract from the Inselvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the iqudator's remuneration or expenses if excessive {rule 4 131)

Please note that we are both authornised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
msolvency practtioners

Statutory information
The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 00480610

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartersd Accountanty
Gean? Thomton UK LLP 1s a kmuled kabiity parinershup registersd in England and Wales. No OC30774Z. Registered office: Granl Thomion Housa Melion Street, Euston Square Londen NW1 2EP
A list of members 1s avallable from our registered office  Granl Thornton UK LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Fnancial Conduct Authory
Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member fiom af Grant Thornton internatonal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member frms are not a worktwide partnership Services are dedvered by the member rms GTIL and
its member firms ara nol agents of and do nxt cbiigate ono anather and are not kabie for ono anather’s acts o omsssions A kst of persanned permdiad by Grent Thomion ta accep! appomtments a3
dvency p and of thesr bodies may be nspeciad a the above address  Please sea granthomion co uk for further delads




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

in

312

313

Progress report

Assets

Admimistration Surplus

The only asset 1s the balance transferred from the admunistration of £346,234

The remainung balance per the final admumstraton report was £300,875 The outstanding
VAT from the adnmunmstravon totalled £46,506 and has been reclaimed from
HM Revenue and Customs Bank charges were deducted totaling £1,147

No statement of affairs has been prepared for the hqudation

Other realisations
We have recerved a VAT late repayment supplement of £3,221 and a rates refund of £3,948
1 the period

No further reahsations are anticipated

Liabilities

Secured creditors

As previously reported, HSBC Bank plc (the Bank) was owed an esumated £4 8 mullion at the
date of adrmumstration appowmntment

Distributions totalling £585,000 wete made to the Bank under both the fixed and floanng
charges during the admunistraton

A further distnbution has been paid during the hquidation of £45,000

A final distribution will be paid to the Bank following the payment of the prescribed part
drvidend to unsecured creditors

Preferential creditors
During the admunistration, we settled employees' arrears of wages totalling £47,386 mn respect
of the retained employees Such arrears would have represented a preferential clarm

The employee claims for arrears of wages, accrued holiday pay and pensions to the date of
appointment also rank as preferential clauns and have been agreed and settled totalling
£49,027

The Bank's subrogated preferential claim 1n respect of monses advanced to pay wages in the
admunustration was agreed at £95,759 We distbuted £70,000 to the Bank on account during

the admimistrauon and the remamming balance of £23,187 has now been paid

All preferential claims have now been settled 1 full




314

315

316

317

42

43

44

45

46

47

62

Unsecured creditors
According to the directors' statement of affairs total unsecured creditors were estimated to be
in excess of £59 milhon

Unsecured claims totalling £1,912,821 have been recetved and agreed to date

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, certain funds which would
otherwise be payable to the secured creditor, will be made available instead to the unsecured
creditors via the prescribed part

The prescribed part is currently calculated at ¢£60,500 and a first and final dividend will be
paid to the unsecured creditors shortly

Joint liquidators®’ remuneration and expenses

The administrators requested that their remuneration be calculated according to the time
propetly given by the admunistrators and their staff in attending to martters ansing 1n the
admunistrattion Tune 1s charged 1n 6 manute unuts

The Bank has restricted the houtly charges out rates per staff category and a schedule of the
restricted rates 1s included 1n Appendix C

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis apples also in the
hquidation

Admunistrators' fees of £140,000 have been paid during the hquidation as indicated
Appendix A

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs duning the
hquidation to 14 April 2016 are £67,118 and from the receipts and payments account
attached at Appendix A, that we have drawn £7,500

Time 15 charged 1 units of 6 munutes Background mformaton regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

https //www 3 org uk/media/documents/publications /professional/ Guide_to_Liquidators
_Fees_Qct_2015 pdf Alternatively T will supply this information by post on request

In addinion, we have drawn admirustrators' expenses of £97 and hqudators' expenses of £205
as tndicated 1n Appendix A

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
No other expenses have been incurred in the period

Outcome of the liquidation
1 am currently awaiting tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs

Once obtained, I will be 1n a position to distnbute the prescabed part drndend to the
unsecured creditors and settle all final costs of the hquudation




63

The final meetings of the company will then be convened and the company will be
progressed to dissolution

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of John Cheatle Limited

N M~

Nigel Mormson
Joint Liquidator

Enc




Appendix A

John Cheatle Limited - in liquidation
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

from 15 Aptil 2015 to 14 April 2016

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affaies (L)

VAT Refunds 3,221 32
Admun/Receivers Surplus 346,234 11
Bank/ISA InterestGross 5070
Rates Refund 3,948 05
HMRC - VAT recewved/pad 28,585 78
382,039 96
Payments
Rents 4,746 72
Admiunistrators Fees 140,000 00
Admumstrators Expenses 96 92
Liquidators Fees 7,500 00
Liquidators Expenses 20500
Misc Float Payments 54 29
Storage Costs 22233
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bank Charges 143 14
Preferenual Creditors (All) 72,214 49
Floaung Charge Creditor 45,000 00
Vat on Purchases 29,630 25
299,897 74
Balance - 14 April 2016 82,142 22

Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account NIB 09 07 15 82,142 22
82,142 22




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint

liquidators in the period

Charged /mcurted
[ 1n period
15/03/2015 wo
1 14/03/2016

Joint hiquidators’ fees
Time costs 67,118

Expenses 205

Cumulative
charged /incurred
to 14/03 /2016

67,118

205

Of which paid
to 14/93/2016

7,500

205




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformauon 1s provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneratton
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanatuon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detals of the hourly charge-out rates are made avaiable to credrtors
or commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretares, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From

01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ L

Partners up to 580 600 740
Managers up to 440 455 470
Admunsstrators up to 310 320 345
Assisrants and support staff 210 220 230

up to

HSBC Bank plc Restricted Charge Out Rates Per Hour:

£
Partner 350
Director 350
Semor Manager 265
Manager 265
Administrator 190
Support staff 120

Dishursements
Our of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




005'¢ 7 : (2unLL) 93ep 03 PA|Iiq S33) (0L

[add _losaiite 0l 31 ST 9L6'LL SL6¥l 92 ¥99'0¢ A 03 8¥r'il 0k 0¥ 09 820°k 06 } 5ol
00 05e 05 /81 5L 05 81 7 Bupesy
A 13 00 529'v1 SZ av 00892 as £t 05 299'% gELb 05 86%'L 08 ¥l 00 982 or uogexa)
HesTy
12451 oo orl'y SL92 00092 5402 00 005’} 009 $0 uoges|eay
1552 _om LLl 0L 08 LL 0s foo oot 0z suo[suad
ik | E—
££ B¥l _om [£44 05 ¢ 00091 521 0529 52 L suogefnvany
P [
i popad smey
60 6L ,“.9 0skL'ZE 69641 00 9ES'8 56 ¥8 01 628'12 ¥2Z 68 joosig’L 05§ sioypa1D
, Bujuuzld pue
L2252 06 ¥85'S1 97 09 SL6E'Y 0. 82 S9TIFT 9.0l |oo sco's _om ]t 05 2ps 05 L uopeySiuWpY
aey i |
AH Bay |3 SH 3 8H 3 #4H {3 ) T.x 3 8H
[e1oL lojensmiwpy anpnoaxa Jafiruey auped |
e e e e — L L . —_— - oL T I I

9L0Z/Y0vL 01610217051 pousd uogaesuel)

SISATYNY LSO IWIL 6 dIS - 9006502 - uolepinbiT ] - pajunt apeayg uyoer




£E T ?w FlyL]

0L 91e

91 991 Lo LPZ'EL

10 ¥Z3

sz o6y |

9Z 946'1)

9L 6vl

00 092

. las 181

9L

00095 L

§S2 8L

00

00 091 00 00Z

PLFSL

00 028t

9UrT

00002

Szl

00

00 02£'Z

5.9t

00 09} 00024

9L

62622 \Th zL'e

£F S¢

oo ozt

¢

19592 rrm

00 9Es

S6 €

¥ LIz oo cz9w

012z

0% 4L

Qs

00

00 891'

Q9 €t

e grl 109722

0}

0o

00 09}

STl

00796'8

91 ¥T

00 918y

9z 02

AL ISZ 08'v99'51

9¥'08

00 Ot¥

SL¢

ajey
AuH Bay 3

S

SL¥EE'Y

0462

3

I

92'r99'0e

1% 143

08 8¥Y¥'LL

OF 998 6

92 OF

o or

00518t

05 /81

73

05§

00 005"}

009

0L £85'2

g 1e

00 Q0L

05 295'L

0z

05 2v8

LTEA

0529

00Q0k'E

QL bl

00 $55'9

00 5.€'%

0§ Lt

§921

S9ZIF'T

9L 0!

00 S£0'8

3

814

13

3

UH

00S’2 3 * (3wiL) 33ep 03 paj|iq s394 |HoL

09 80}

1
08 L

1801

wigj|pass
pasnaasun

Bu|pa,

s8au|sng
Jooqeg

Loy
19ul} diM Pue
Uy Nessy
30 uoges|Eay

{Aed pap pue
Bujsea) gH jau)
039 83[I|YBA
Jueyd Auedoug
wlasiy

10 uopes]eay

£}985%
0RO 5SSy
10 uopesjeay

uoigeg
qa8sy
10 uofEs]RAY

Ra0j|paud
|eRUBIRjRId

SUOISUIY

LVYA PUB 3AYd

e8an

8I033UP
uo suodaa pus
suopeBpsaau)

poyad snjejH

00 962

"

xer
uopmodion

{Bupuodas

yueq jaup)
wapjoyabieyn

052l

051

{Buppodas
Aoymes joup)
Bujuueiy pue
uopeas|uwpy

uH

ek

J01enSIUILDY

aannoexy

R ) ._enmucmm.._

Jaupey

-

9L0Ziv0rL  C1 GLOZ/F0/GY  Pouad Uondesuel ]
SISATYNY LS02 JNLL 6 dIS - 90046502 - Uonepinbi y) - pajiw apeayd uyer




b

Costs incurred in the penod 15 April 2015 to 14 Apnl 2016

Incurred in the period
Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 258 60 15,585
Case planmng
Case set up and acceptance comphance
Appotntment notification
Statutory adverusing
File reviews
Bank account admimistration (treasury)
Report to creditors on appointment
CREDITORS 179 180 32,180]
Creditor correspondence
Reviewing and logging proof of debrs
Cotrespondence with sceured creditor and distribunons
Preferental creditors and distnbution of funds
INVESTIGATION 148 2 223
Prepare D Returns and attachments
PENSIONS 254 1 178
Statutory reporiing
REALISATION OF ASSETS 155 27 4,140
Property disclaiming
I etter to landlords
Review of leases
Latsing with council re rates refund
Liasing with JLLT re insurance
TAXATION 316 46 14,625]
Tax complance
TRADING 250 1 188
Liatsing with British Gas re outstanding invoices
Total costs 212 316 67,118




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 1n a creditors’ voluntary hqudation

e

@
©)

)

®

If

(@  withun the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured credtor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an applicanon made within the penod
mentioned mn paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request i wrinng to the hquidator for further informanon about
remuneration or expenses set out 1 the progress report, the hiqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

The pertod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The kqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providng all of the mformation asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hqudator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
() the hqudator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuality in respect of the
nformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mnformaton, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B} by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

- s = .

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors® rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

2

3)

4

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the pertmission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Apphecation by a creditor may be made on the grounds thar -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the bass fixed for the liqudator’s remuneranen under Rule 4 127, or

(©)  expenses mncurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, 1n all the arcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
ne later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses 1 queston
{"'the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applhicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given ac least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not dismiussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the liquidator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicanon, and of any evidence
whuch the applicant mtends to adduce 1n suppott of 1t

If the court considers the applicanon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was enutled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{© an order changing the basis of remuneration

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidanon

(&)  an order that the hqudator or the hquidatot's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an otder under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation



